agreements to other borrowings, and reclassifying certain short-term investments previously reported as part of the
available for sale and held to maturity investment portfolio to money market investments.
Income Taxes. As a result of the corrections reflected in the restatement, the Corporation�s cumulative income tax
expense through June 30, 2004 was reduced by approximately $29.0 million, of which $32.7 million was recorded as
a reduction to income tax expense for the quarter ended June 30, 2004 and $16.0 million was recorded as a decrease to
income tax expense for the six month period ended June 30, 2004. The cumulative reduction through June 30, 2004
resulted principally from changes in deferred taxes. See Note 15 for additional details regarding the Corporation�s
income taxes.

16

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

   The following table shows the impact of all restatement adjustments on the previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2004.

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2004
June 30,
2004

(Dollars in thousands)
(As Previously
Reported) Adjustments

(As
Restated)

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 83,322 $ � $ 83,322

Money market instruments 371,329 2,319 373,648
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 71,000 � 71,000
Time deposits with other financial institutions 600 � 600

Total money market investments 442,929 2,319 445,248

Investment securities available for sale, at fair value:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 1,154,453 (96,825) 1,057,628
Other investment securities 461,382 (151) 461,231

Total investment securities available for sale 1,615,835 (96,976) 1,518,859

Investment securities held to maturity, at amortized
cost:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 3,656,370 (3,968) 3,652,402
Other investment securities 521,599 (2,601) 518,998

Total investment securities held to maturity 4,177,969 (6,569) 4,171,400

Other equity securities 61,150 375 61,525

Loans, net of allowance for loan and lease losses 7,736,191 97,088 7,833,279
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 22,395 (3,342) 19,053

Total loans, net 7,758,586 93,746 7,852,332

Premises and equipment, net 85,905 � 85,905
Other real estate owned 5,599 � 5,599
Accrued interest receivable 52,149 (291) 51,858
Due from customers on acceptances 328 � 328
Other assets 181,048 31,725 212,773

Total assets $ 14,464,820 $ 24,329 $ 14,489,149

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity

Liabilities:
Non-interest-bearing deposits $ 600,217 $ 1,637 $ 601,854
Interest-bearing deposits 6,352,120 52,638 6,404,758
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 4,413,070 (55,050) 4,358,020
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) 1,223,000 � 1,223,000
Notes payable 153,701 (1,087) 152,614
Other borrowings 102,610 45,167 147,777
Subordinated notes 82,820 (802) 82,018
Bank acceptance outstanding 328 � 328
Payable for unsettled investment trade 198,575 � 198,575
Accounts payable and other liabilities 209,529 30,907 240,436

Total liabilities 13,335,970 73,410 13,409,380

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, authorized 50,000,000 shares: issued
and outstanding 22,004,000 shares at $25 liquidation
value per share 550,100 � 550,100
Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 250,000,000
shares; issued 45,137,055 shares 45,137 � 45,137
Less: Treasury Stock (at par value) (4,921) � (4,921)

Common stock outstanding 40,216 � 40,216

Additional paid-in capital 2,323 � 2,323
Capital reserve 80,000 � 80,000
Legal surplus 163,106 2,603 165,709
Retained earnings 270,396 (51,035) 219,361
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 22,709 (649) 22,060

Total stockholders� equity 1,128,850 (49,081) 1,079,769

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 14,464,820 $ 24,329 $ 14,489,149

17

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

   The following tables show the impact of all restatement adjustments on the previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Statements of Income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarter and six month period
ended June 30, 2004.

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
June 30, June 30,
2004 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

(As
Previously
Reported) Adjustments

(As
Restated)

Interest income:
Loans $ 103,074 $ 3,574 $ 106,648
Investment securities 57,588 (4,180) 53,408
Money market investments 546 � 546

Total interest income 161,208 (606) 160,602

Interest expense:
Deposits 26,610 89,337 115,947
Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements 32,013 (154) 31,859
Advances from FHLB 5,817 � 5,817
Notes payable and other borrowings 2,490 (495) 1,995

Total interest expense 66,930 88,688 155,618

Net interest income 94,278 (89,294) 4,984

Provision for loan and lease losses 13,200 � 13,200

Net interest income (loss) after provision for loan and lease
losses 81,078 (89,294) (8,216)

Non-interest income:
Other service charges on loans 4,218 (3,268) 950
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,743 � 2,743
Mortgage banking activities 217 � 217
Net gain on investments and impairments 551 � 551
Rental income 702 � 702
Gain on sale of credit card portfolio 297 � 297
Other operating income 4,922 1,764 6,686

Total other income 13,650 (1,504) 12,146

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 31

Non-interest expenses:
Employees� compensation and benefits 21,513 (275) 21,238
Occupancy and equipment 9,447 (5) 9,442
Business promotion 4,588 � 4,588
Professional fees 1,206 � 1,206
Taxes, other than income taxes 1,951 � 1,951
Insurance and supervisory fees 1,010 � 1,010
Other operating expenses 5,795 355 6,150

Total other operating expenses 45,510 75 45,585

Income before income tax 49,218 (90,873) (41,655)
Income tax (provision) benefit (9,283) 32,746 23,463

Net income (loss) $ 39,935 $ (58,127) $ (18,192)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 29,866 $ (58,127) $ (28,261)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.37 $ (0.72) $ (0.35)

Diluted $ 0.36 $ (0.71) $ (0.35)

18

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,
2004 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

(As
Previously
Reported) Adjustments

(As
Restated)

Interest income:
Loans $ 203,122 $ 7,522 $ 210,644
Investment securities 103,370 (3,858) 99,512
Money market investments 1,263 � 1,263

Total interest income 307,755 3,664 311,419

Interest expense:
Deposits 53,657 48,910 102,567
Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements 60,346 (155) 60,191
Advances from FHLB 11,117 � 11,117
Notes payable and other borrowings 4,154 (380) 3,774

Total interest expense 129,274 48,375 177,649

Net interest income 178,481 (44,711) 133,770

Provision for loan and lease losses 26,400 � 26,400

Net interest income (loss) after provision for loan and lease
losses 152,081 (44,711) 107,370

Non-interest income:
Other service charges on loans 10,163 (8,058) 2,105
Service charges on deposit accounts 5,526 � 5,526
Mortgage banking activities 1,762 � 1,762
Net gain on investments and impairments 4,516 � 4,516
Rental income 1,319 � 1,319
Gain on sale of credit card portfolio 5,533 � 5,533
Other operating income 8,829 3,520 12,349

Total non-interest income 37,648 (4,538) 33,110

Non-interest expenses:

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

Employees� compensation and benefits 41,499 (525) 40,974
Occupancy and equipment 18,831 (11) 18,820
Business promotion 8,057 � 8,057
Professional fees 1,940 � 1,940
Taxes, other than income taxes 3,899 � 3,899
Insurance and supervisory fees 2,086 � 2,086
Other operating expenses 12,356 183 12,539

Total non-interest expenses 88,668 (353) 88,315

Income before income tax 101,061 (48,896) 52,165
Income tax provision (20,922) 15,995 (4,927)

Net income $ 80,139 $ (32,901) $ 47,238

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 60,001 $ (32,901) $ 27,100

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.75 $ (0.41) $ 0.34

Diluted $ 0.73 $ (0.40) $ 0.33

19

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Restatement of 2004 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
   During the preparation of the 2006 consolidated financial statements, management became aware of some incorrect
classifications in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004. The
classification errors related to three main items: 1) the treatment of discounts and the related accretion activity on
certain investment securities (mostly �zero coupon securities�) purchased by the Corporation which were incorrectly